SEWP IV RFP Questions and Answers

Set 2

June 2, 2006

1.  Question: Request clarification on: 


4.4.2.1. Class 4/a and 4/b Computer Servers, 


4.4.2.1. Class 4/a and 4/b Computer Servers. 



(a).   X/Open Base 95 branded with delivery of a copy of the X/Open branding certificate with proposal.  [replaces core specification 3.3.2.a]

Class 3, Section 3.3.2.a allows for an LSB Certificate for products in this Class. We respectfully request that this permission be incorporated into Section 4.4.2.1. Without this incorporation or clarification from your office, our interpretation is that the SGI Linux High Performance Computing product offerings will not be accepted for RFP Proposal 

submission for this Class.  (The Ames Columbia project was built largely on this same technology.)

Answer:  The Government has reviewed the requirements and determined that the Class 4 specification cited should state: 


(a).   X/Open Base 95 branded with delivery of a copy of the X/Open branding certificate with proposal or Linux Certified including the Linux Standard Base (LSB) Runtime Environment Version 1.3 certified with a copy of the LSB Conformance Statement provided with the proposal [replaces core specification 3.3.2.a]

This will be updated in an upcoming amendment.

2.  Question: A call from one of our most productive sales agents was received concerning teaming on SEWP IV since the NAICS Code and size standard had changed. They would not be able to prime on any of the classes 6-11 because they had more than 150 employees.  They referenced a letter dated May 8, 2006 and issued by you. I tried to find the letter and finally found it at http://procurement.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/sol.cgi?acqid=119003  under Special Notice (posted on Feb.10, 2006).  When I opened the notice the date on the letter was May 11, 2006, but contained the same content as the letter referenced by the sales agent dated May 8, 2006.  My guess is that something on the website is dating the letter as of the day the letter was downloaded by an individual and the letter is being overlooked because it is under a notice heading dated Feb. 10, 2006.

I am not a contracts specialist, but the sales agent's contract specialist is interpreting this letter to mean that all Category B, Classes 6-11 are set asides for small business with 150 or less employees.  Is this a correct interpretation?  If this is a correct interpretation, it is not widely known for the reason stated above.  Please advise.

Answer:  NAICS code 541519 applies to Category B which includes Classes 6-11.  The size standard for 541519 is 150 or less employees.  Classes 6 and 9 are set aside for small business specifically as stated in Section A.1.2. of the RFP.  
3.  Question:  RFP Reference(s):  RFP Paragraph A.3.7.b.2, Proposal Content and page Limitations, Page 152:  “ …….using not smaller than 12 point type…………….text in diagrams, charts, tables, artwork and photographs shall be no smaller than 10 point.”

The previous versions of the draft RFP required 11 point type for all text and nine point for graphics. The amount of space for the proposal is somewhat constrained already with the 80 page limitation for the Mission Suitability Volume and 10 pages for the Past Performance Volume.  The change in the point size in essence may take away 7-8 pages of proposal work space.  The Government has requested a proposal that has “depth and breadth of product offerings” as a key evaluation criteria.  We would like to have the pages back so we can better provide this depth and breadth for NASA’s consideration.   Also, small businesses already have sunk costs in standard graphics that have been created at less than 10 point font size.  The requirement to take them to 10 point will create additional proposal costs.  The standard for proposal graphics font size for proposals has typically been given as “ font size of graphics, figures, diagrams, charts and tables should be that at which the information displayed is easily discernable by the average human eye.  Often this is eight or nine point font size in these graphics.  These graphics are considered somewhat off-the-shelf assets that would not need to be constantly modified to conform to a different font size each time a proposal is submitted.  

Can the government please return to a font size of 11 point for standard text font size and nine point for graphics font size as was required in four versions of the Draft RFP?  

Answer:  The font size for standard text will remain at 12 point.  Text in diagrams, charts, tables, artwork, and photographs reproduced for inclusion in the proposal shall be such that the information displayed is easily discernable by the average human eye and shall be no smaller than 9 point.  The page limitation for the Mission Suitability Volume will be increased to 90 pages inclusive of the executive summary, in the upcoming amendment.

4.  Question:  Specifically, we are requesting clarification related to Small Business 

Subcontracting Plans and SDB participation requirements.  The RFP either contradicts itself or is very unclear about which classes require Small or SDB related information to be included in the proposals.

For example A.1.36 SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN.... states ONLY "the clause does not apply to Classes 6 and 9."

SECTION III - INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS...states "Failure to submit and 

negotiate the sub-contracting plan shall make the offeror ineligible for 

contract award."

Section A.3.4 SDB Business Participation Program - Targets ....states 

"Note: This Provision applies to classes 7,8,10, and 11 only." in the 

Header.  However, there is no mention of Classes 1 thru 5.

Section A.3.13 MANAGEMENT PLAN (SUBFACTOR C)     Small Business Subcontracting Program....states (This applies to only Large Businesses)

Section A.3.13.4 SDB Business Participation Program - (SUBFACTOR D)...states (APPLIES TO ONLY CLASSES 7,8,9, AND 11 ONLY) ...applies to 

both Small and Large Business (except classes 6 and 9).  What about 

Classes 1 thru 5??

Section A.4.6.4 SDB Business Participation Program - (SUBFACTOR D)...states (APPLIES TO ONLY CLASSES 7,8,9, AND 11 ONLY) Does not mention 

classes 6 and 9.  Also classes 1 thru 5 are not addressed as well.

And Once again

Section A.3.13 MANAGEMENT PLAN (SUBFACTOR C)....states (This applies to 

only Large Businesses).

Would you clarify whether as a Small Woman-owned Business teamed with a Small Business Manufacturer potentially bidding a Category A Class which of the above referenced clauses and sections apply.
Answer:  The sections in the RFP that are questioned are correct.  Classes 1 through 5 are full and open competitions.  Management Plans as cited in Section A.3.13 are only required to be submitted by large businesses.  The Small Business Subcontracting Plan and the Small Business Participation Program are required for small business set asides such as Classes 6 and 9.  The Small Business Program Participation area in Section A.3.13.4 applies to small and large businesses except Classes 6 and 9 which are small business set asides.  
5.  Question:  RFP Reference(s):  RFP Paragraph A.3.7.b.1, Proposal Content and Page Limitations, Page 152:  “ …….Mission Suitability Volume Page Limitations 80 Pages; A.3.8 .2 Proposal Volumes, Page 153…………….Executive Summary”

The Government requires an Executive Summary in Section A.3.8.2 that is not page limited. It is implied that this must be contained in the 80 pages limitations for the Mission Suitability Volume.   Typically, in Federal Government proposals, an Executive Summary is a key document used buy Government Evaluators, but, it is also typically limited to no more than three pages and is not typically counted in the overall pages for any volume submitted with a proposal.  

Would the Government limit the size of the Executive Summary to three pages and exclude the Executive Summary from the page count of 80 pages for the Mission Suitability volume?  This will enable Offerors to be able to deliver better depth and breadth of products and their associated descriptions and technical specifications that the Government is requiring. 

Answer:  Please refer to the answer for question 3.
6.  Question:  RFP Reference(s):  RFP Paragraph 5.10 Support Devices Specialists, Page 77; Attachment B Mandatory Deliverables, Class 6 Information Assurance Specialists,  Network/Hardware Support technician, Hardware Engineer…UPGRADES: Memory Upgrades to 288MB – Monochrome Laser Printer, Memory Upgrade to 512MB – High Speed Monochrome Multifunctional Printer, Memory upgrades to 512 MB - Multifunctional Color Printer, Memory upgrades to 512 MB – Color Large-Format Plotter  on page 119; Exhibit MM6, EM6 and DF6; Pricing Exhibit for Class 6     

The Class 6 items referenced above in Paragraphs 5.10 and Attachment are listed above the Available Products line in the Class 6 Pricing Exhibit.   The RFP describes these items as mandatory bid items for the proposal. None of these items (i.e., Specialists and Upgrades) are shown in the templates MM6, EM6 and DF6.  We assume that the omissions in MM6 are to mean that NASA is not looking for a listing or description of these items in any of the Tabs in the Mission Suitability Volume, and the Government requires that they simply be priced out only and covered exclusively in the Pricing Volume.   Is this correct?  If not please clarify how Offerors are to treat the three required Support Devices Specialists and the four upgrades in the various Tabs of the Mission Suitability Volume.

Answer:  MM, EM, and DF exhibits are one piece of the proposal and evaluation for their respective Tabs.  Pricing exhibits provide for listing of the actual mandatory products including specialists and upgrades. Offerors should discuss all appropriate aspects of their technical offerings, including specialists and upgrades, in a concise yet comprehensive narrative as described in Section A.3.13.1 Excellence of Proposed Systems (Subfactor A) and any other section as appropriate to the instructions provided.

7.  Question:  RFP Reference(s):  A.3.13.1 Excellence of Proposed Systems, Exceeding the Minimum / Instructions: “The offeror shall fill in the appropriate class-specific Exceeding the Minimum Matrix Exhibit (Exhibits EM1 through EM11) and submit it under TAB 5 in the Mission Suitability proposal.

This section shall identify elements of the proposed system that exceed the Minimum Mandatory Specifications (in TAB 1) in sufficient detail for the Government to understand how the proposed features exceed the Government minimum specifications. The offeror shall fill-in the appropriate Exhibit to describe these elements and shall only address the Exceeding the Minimum criteria specified within the class specific exhibit.”, page 157; and Exhibit EM6  

We understand the Government requires a listing and description in Exhibit EM6 of a particular specification for the products where a minimum mandatory is exceeded and these will be in Tab 5.  We assume that there is not a need nor a desire by the Government to re-list all of the other specifications of a device that were not exceeded.  We would simply list and describe only those particular specifications that our proposed device exceeds and describe how the specification was exceeded. This approach will save critical page space for the overall Mission Suitability Volume limitation of 80 pages to enable Offerors to offer a depth and breadth of products.  Are we correct in our understanding?  If not please clarify.  
Answer:  The assumption made is correct. Simply list and describe only those particular specifications that the proposed device exceeds and describe how the specification was exceeded.
8.  Question:  Section A.1.36. SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN AND REPORTS (GSFC 52.219-90) (OCT 1999) contains the following note, Note:Â  This clause does not apply to Classes 6 and 9.  Is it a requirement for Small Businesses who submit proposals for Classes 7, 8, 10, and 11 to submit a Small Business Subcontracting Plan?
Answer:  The Small Business Subcontracting Plan and Reports are required to be submitted for proposals from large businesses for Classes 7, 8, 10, and 11.
9.  Question:  A.3.7.(b)(1), Table Rows 3 & 4 provide a page count limitation for the Mission Suitability Tab of 80 pages.  A.3.7.(b)(2) states that text is to be 12 point type and that text in tables be 10 point type.  

Included in the page count for Class 7, High- End Networking Equipment, are the following:

· Executive summary (3 pages, previously excluded)

· MM table (7 pages; descriptions may expand it)

· EM table (6 pages unfilled – descriptions will expand it)

· DF table (3 pages – descriptions expand it) 

· Required narrative responses as detailed in section A.3.13.1 Excellence of Proposed Systems (the instructions for which covers pages 153-163)

Unlike the other classes, Class 7 has requirements for 49 Minimum Mandatory items – each of which must be described as to their Mission Suitability as per the instructions.  In comparison, the next closest class has only 26 Minimum Mandatory Requirements.

Since the MM, EM and DF tables, without having filled in anything take up 16 pages, the executive summary takes 3 pages and given the requirement for including any mentioned technical documentation, we feel that 80 pages is inadequate to properly and completely respond to the rest of the requirements in the Mission Suitability section for Class 7.

For SEWP III, the Government had given the Networking Class Mission Suitability Volume a page limitation of 120 pages using 11 point text and 9 point text in tables.
We respectfully request that the government change the page limitation for Class 7 to 120 pages, as was allowed on SEWP III.  We further request that the government change font sizes to 11 point for textual responses and 9 point for tables.
Answer:  Please refer to the response to question #3 for information regarding the font size and page limitations for the Mission Suitability Volume which includes the Executive Summary.  In addition, unlike the other classes, Class 7 has requirements for 49 Minimum Mandatory items each of which must be described as to their Mission Suitability as per the instructions.  In comparison, the next closest class has only 26 Minimum Mandatory Requirements.  The page count for Class 7 will be 110 pages inclusive of the Executive Summary.
10.  Question:  Regarding RFP Paragraph 4.5.2.2.d and 4.5.2.3.f - The Class 5/A Computer System calls for 6 full-length 64-bit PCI slots and the Class 5/B Computer System calls for 3 full-length 64-bit PCI slots.  Full-length PCI slots represent legacy technology that the mainstream industry has transitioned from over the past year.  Current industry standard for workstation PCI technology is now PCI Express bus.  The Government states the principal purpose of the SEWP contract is to provide "state-of-the-art computer technologies".  In order to provide your end user community with the latest technology, will the Government consider a system that provides a combination of PCI 32bit/33MHz, PCI-X 64bit/100MHz, and PCI Express slots as meeting or exceeding the minimum mandatory specifications for the PCI slot requirements?

Answer:  Upon further research on current PCI technology, the Class 5a requirement

will be changed to: 5 full-length 64-bit PCI slots or PCI Express slots and Class 5b requirements to: 3 full-length 64-bit PCI slots or PCI Express slots in the upcoming amendment.
11.  Question:  Referencing A.3.7(b)(1), Proposal Content and Page Limitations and  A.3.15, Past Performance

Vendor Statement: The table outlining past performance requirements in Section A.3.7(b)(1) stipulates each vendor supply SF 294/295 reports and a list of acronyms in Volume IV. However, Section A.3.15 does not address these two requirements.

Vendor Recommendation:   This vendor recommends that NASA add two more tabs to Volume IV to include this information. For example:

Tab 1 – Information from Offeror                                             Tab 2 – SF 294 and/or SF 295 Reports                                Tab 3 – Acronym Listing 

Answer:  Proposals should be compiled so that each section can be clearly identified.  Additional tabs are not necessary.
12. Question:  Referencing RFP Section(s) A.3.13.3 Management Plan -- Small Business Subcontracting Program and A.4.6.3 Management Plan -- Small Business Subcontracting Program

Vendor Statement:  The referenced paragraphs refer to the requirement for a Small Business Subcontracting Program.  In addition:  Paragraph A.13.3.3 allows for the submission of a Commercial SB Subcontracting Plan as part of the response to VOL II, TAB 11. 

Although it would appear that the Offeror’s Subcontracting Plan is excluded from the page count for VOL II [A.3.7(b)(1), RFP page 152], and although it would appear that the Offeror’s Commercial Subcontracting Plan will be incorporated into the SEWP IV Contract as Attachment E [A.2.1, RFP page 35], it is not obvious as to where the proposed Subcontracting Plan should be placed in the Offeror’s Proposal.

Vendor Recommendation:   This vendor recommends that RFP Instruction A.3.9 be amended to allow insertion of the Offeror’s proposed Subcontracting Plan in Volume I of the proposal, either before or after “Line of Credit Information”.  

Answer:  The Subcontracting Plan should be submitted in the Mission Suitability Volume II.                                     

13.  Question: Referencing RFP Section(s) Tab 5, Exhibit EM1

Vendor Statement:  File EM1 appears to contain errors in the rows following row 84.  There are 2 sets of errors:

1) The items in rows 84 to 96 are duplicates of rows 73 to 84.

2) The items in rows 97 to 112 (referencing RFP Sections 4.1.2.2, 4.1.2.3 and 4.1.3.1) indicate requirements that do not match even the minimums in the RFP and, in the case of rows 111 and 112 dictate software packages that are not referenced anywhere in the RFP. In fact most of the requirements in rows 97 to 112 appear to be inappropriate for the Class 1 systems.

Vendor Recommendation:   We are therefore requesting that either rows 85 through 112 be deleted from EM1 or that a new EM1 be distributed with the duplicates removed and appropriate requirements included from Section 4.1.

Answer:  These are typographical errors in the file and will be updated in the upcoming amendment.
14.  Question:  Referencing RFP Paragraph A.3.13., page 156: “Proposed Systems Instructions …Tab 3…provide a concise, yet comprehensive narrative technical description …..describe how the proposed technology, including available components, relate to the state-of-the-art, represent advanced technology and incorporate and integrate emerging technologies in their product line…..if the proposed advanced technology refers to advanced technology identified in Attachment A, Technical Specifications, then the offer shall cite the section.”;  and, Available Components/Instructions…Tab 4, page 156….this section will not count in the page total and shall be identical to the Price Proposal….This section will not include technical specifications or other documentation.”  and, 

A.4.6 Mission Suitability Evaluation SubFactors, Proposed Systems, page 177……

“While manufacturer technical specifications may be provided and evaluated in this section, evaluation is primarily based on the comprehensiveness of the offeror’s narrative technical description as a whole rather than the technical aspects of individual products “; and, A.4.6.1 Available Components, page 178 Available Components: “The depth and breadth of the offeror's list of available components (hardware and software) in support of the first two Acquisition Objectives in Addendum 2, Attachment C, for the proposed equipment will be evaluated... 

Depth refers to how many products within a technology segment are provided; e.g. the depth of the printer offerings is based on how many printers are provided.

Breadth refers to the number and variety of technology segments represented by product offerings.  The breadth of offerings is limited only by the SEWP scope as defined in Attachment C, Section C.1.1.4. ACQUISITION OBJECTIVES: “Information Technology products including hardware, software, maintenance, warranty, product training and firm fixed price services in support of installing and implementing the products.”

For Category A, Classes 1 through 5, emphasis and value is placed on the depth of the available components offerings as they relate to the Server offerings and associated products. 

For Category B, Classes 6 through 10, emphasis and value is placed on both the depth and breadth of the product offerings.”

Question/Comment:  We understand that the Government’s evaluation of offers entails the assessment of the depth and breadth of products offered and includes the Minimum Mandatory items and all offered additionally available hardware (and accessories) and software (and accessories).  We note that the Proposal Instructions, as referenced above, uses the term “product line” when discussing certain aspects of the description desired in the proposal.  We also note that the evaluation is primarily based on the comprehensiveness of the offeror’s narrative technical description as a whole rather than the technical aspects of individual products.  We also note that the only place in the proposal that the narrative technical description is called for is Tab 3.   

We believe the Government is only asking for somewhat high-level narrative descriptions of additionally available hardware and software and this would be discussed in terms of a product line or family of products since some product lines, for example software, could have hundreds of individual line items, features, accessories, tools, etc.  It would be impossible to narratively describe each one of these individual “sub-products” in the page limitations of the proposal.  However, we are concerned about the use of the term  “comprehensive” in the Proposal Instructions and the term “Comprehensiveness” in the Evaluation Criteria.  It would seem that the Government should put more evaluation weight on the additional proposal information in Tabs 4 through 9 for assessment of the “depth and breadth” of the products offered/proposed.  Will the Government consider changing the terms of its stated evaluation approach to give more weight to Tabs 4 through 9 in terms of the overall product information available to the Government’s technical evaluation team?...If not, will the Government remove certain terms as referenced above whereby the term “comprehensiveness” would be deleted?

Answer:  The various TABs are not elements or subfactors and therefore do not have any relative weights assigned to them. The term “comprehensive” does not mean detailed nor does it imply every item must be discussed.  

15.  Question:  Referencing RFP Paragraph A.3.13.1: “…Tab 3…describe how the proposed technology, including available components, relate to the state-of-the-art, represent advanced technology and incorporate and integrate emerging technologies in their product line…..if the proposed advanced technology refers to advanced technology identified in Attachment A, Technical Specifications, then the offer shall cite the section” Attachment A, 

Question/Comment:  We could find no specific reference for the classes we are bidding in Attachment A, relative to advanced technology, other than in Section 1.8, Definitions.  

Would the Government please provide a specific example of how Offerors would cite a specific section of Attachment A? Please clarify.

Answer:  The RFP states “if the proposed advanced technology refers to advanced technology identified in Attachment A, Technical Specifications, then the offer shall cite the section.”.  Therefore if these is no such technology identified in a particular class, the offeror will have nothing to cite in that class.

16.  Question:  Referencing 6.1.1.3.a.c. – Authentication; Wireless Networking Equipment – this paragraph requires that all wireless products, including NICs have 802.1x support, including Cisco LEAP, EAP-Flexible Authentication via Secure Tunneling (EAP-FAST), Protected EAP-Generic Token Card (PEAP-GTC), PEAP-Microsoft Challenge Authentication Protocol Version 2 (PEAP-MSCHAPv2), EAP-Transport Layer Security (EAP-TLS), EAP-Tunneled TLS (EAP-TTLS) and EAP-Subscriber Identity Module (EAP-SIM) to yield mutual authentication and dynamic, per-user, per-session encryption keys (WPA and WPA2), MAC address and standard IEEE 802.11 authentication mechanisms.

Some of the requirements above are only commercially available by one vendor and available on only one product within that vendor's line of wireless products.  The unique protocols are:  Cisco-LEAP and EAP-FAST.

We request that the Government change the above requirements from the RFP to a desirable feature since those requirements are unique to a single OEM's products yet two (2) OEMs are required for all wireless networking equipment.
Answer:  The Government will be amending the RFP to remove Cisco-LEAP and EAP-FAST from the list of requirements.

17.  Question:  Referencing 9.1.a.1. Studio Camera: Three 2/3 inch type 16:9 FT or FIT CCD imagers each with 921600 or greater pixels that conform to 1280 (H) x 720 (V) CIF (Common Image Format).  

Charge Coupled Devices (CCD) technology has evolved and the FT and FIT CCD Devices have reached their end life as demonstrated by the Grassvalley LDK6000 having been replaced by the LDK6000 Mark II which does not use FT or FIT CCDs.  In order to provide current technology and to confirm that a specific type of CCD is not required in the Studio HD camera, vendor requests the requirement be edited to read: "Studio Camera: Three 2/3 inch type 16:9 CCD imagers with 9216000 or greater pixels that conform to 1280 (H) x 720 (V) CIF (Common Image Format)."
Answer:  The Government will be amending the RFP to remove the reference to FT and FIT in this section.
18. Question:  Referencing 9.2.e.6 DVE: Two Color suppurate.

Is the word "suppurate" a typographical error, and if so, what is the correct requirement?
Answer:  This was a typographical error and will be removed in the upcoming amendment.
19.  Question:  Referencing 9.4.a.1. Speakers: 5.1 configuration with 5 satellites, 1 center channel, and 1 subwoofer.

Please confirm that the requirement is for a "5.1" speaker system configuration consisting of five satellite speakers: Left Front, Center Front, Right Front, Left Rear, Right Rear, and a subwoofer.
Answer:  The requirement is as stated – 5 satellite speakers, 1 center channel and 1 subwoofer.

20. Question:  Referencing 9.4.b.7. Broadcast Format: ATSC (Digital), NTSC (analog).

The Broadcast Industry defines a Monitor as a Display without tuners, only physical connection interfaces.  Please confirm offerors understanding that the requirement is limited to supporting display of Digital or Analog signals, and that Digital and Analog Tuners are not to be included.
Answer:  Since tuners are not specified, they are not required.
21. Question:  Referencing 9.4.c.4. Plasma Display: .897 (horizontal) x .675 (vertical) mm dot pitch.

Extensive reviews of Plasma Display manufacturers have revealed that the great majority of them do not express pixel dimensions down to the thousandth of an inch.  For greatest possible competition, offer requests the requirement be restated as: "Plasma Display: .9mm dot pitch or less."
Answer:  The Government will be amending the RFP to  .9(horizontal)x.68(vertical)mm dot pitch.

22. Question:  Referencing 7.1(d) Security Tools Core Specification.

The requirement (NIAP CCMRA) does not apply to the "Anti-Virus Scanning", the "Managed Virus Scanning", the "Virus Scanning for Macintosh", or the "Intrusion Protection and Detection" products.  These products do not implement management or audits of NASA systems.  Would the Government add the phrase, "As Applicable", to the NIAP CCMRA Requirement?
Answer:  This is identified as an “advanced technology” not as a minimum mandatory requirement.  See the definition of “advanced technology” in Attachment A, Section 1.5.3.

23. Question:  The top of page 149 of the SEWP IV RFP states the following:  "All offerors that are not small businesses must submit a subcontracting plan. Refer to A.3.10.4 of this solicitation."  However, we cannot locate Section A.3.10.4 in this document.  We did find Section A.1.36 with information on the subcontracting plan requirements, but since the statement on page 149 referred the vendors to a different section, we wanted to check to make sure we have the proper information to ensure complete compliance.  We look forward to hearing back from you on this along with the pervious questions we sent in last week.

NOTE: After sending in the above question, we did notice there is Section A.3.4 with information on Small Disadvantaged Business Participation Program targets.  Perhaps this is the section referred to, since this is very close to Section A.3.10.4 indicated in the sentence on the top of page 149?
Answer:  The reference to Section A.3.10.4 was a typographical error.  Refer to Sections A.1.36 and A.3.13.3.  The error will be updated in the upcoming amendment.
         24.  Question:  Referencing A.3.7(b) Proposal Content and Page Limitations, page 152

In the table that lists page limitations for each volume government requirement states a List of Acronyms be included in Volume IV, Past Performance. However, when reviewing the instructions for past performance and evaluation criteria, no such requirement is listed. Question: Are offerors required to provide a List of Acronyms in Volume IV?
Answer:  A List of Acronyms shall be included in Volume IV if there are acronyms contained in the proposal.
25. Question:  Referencing A.3.13.3 Management Plan (Subfactor C), page 159

The section for small business requirements is titled “Small Business Subcontracting Program” but within the first sentence of the requirement it is referred to as the “…Small Business Subcontracting Plan…” Question: Which verbiage is correct? Small Business Subcontracting Program or Small Business Subcontracting Plan?
Answer:  The Small Business Subcontracting Plan falls under the Small Business Subcontracting Program.  The verbiage is correct as stated.
PAGE  
12

